
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
DAKOTA; SARAH A. TRAXLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF SOUTH
DAKOTA, JOAN ADAM, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM
SECRETARY OF HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, AND PHILIP
MEYER, D.O., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT, SOUTH
DAKOTA BOARD OF MEDICAL AND OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
Case No. 4:22-cv-04009-KES

**MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
AND MOTION FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION**

JASON RAVNSBORG
Attorney General of South Dakota

JEFFERY J. TRONVOLD
Deputy Attorney General
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
(605) 773-3215 (phone)
jeffery.tronvold@state.sd.us

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The Court should stay the preliminary injunction pending appeal.....	3
A. The defendants’ appeal is likely to succeed.....	3
1. The rule is “reasonably related” to a “legitimate purpose”	4
2. The plaintiffs failed to show that the rule will unduly burden a “large fraction” of abortion patients.....	11
3. The district court’s equal-protection holding is untenable	17
4. The defendants are likely to succeed on their appeal of the remaining preliminary-injunction factors.....	19
B. The remaining factors favor a stay.....	19
II. The Court should expedite this appeal	20
Conclusion	20
Certificate of compliance	22
Certificate of conference	23
Certificate of service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benten v. Kessler</i> , 505 U.S. 1084 (1992)	13
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	18
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	10, 19
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	3
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	5
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)	4, 8
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	2, 19
<i>Munson v. Gilliam</i> , 543 F.2d 48 (8th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Parrish v. Mallinger</i> , 133 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	11, 13, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 12, 14
<i>Quinn v. Missouri</i> , 839 F.2d 425 (8th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	11
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	18
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3
Rules	
S.D. Admin. R. 44:67:04:13	1
